
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2012 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Mark Boleat 
Bob Duffield 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Brian Harris 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at the rising of the 

Committee 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. a) MINUTES   
  To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 

September 2012 (copy attached). 
For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 b) PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES   
  To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting of the Performance 

and Resource Management Sub-Committee held on 5 September 2012 (copy 
attached). 

For Information 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 c) ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD MINUTES   
  To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting of the Economic 

Crime Board held on 14 September 2012 (copy attached). 
For Information 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 d) OUTSTANDING REFERENCES   
  Report of the Town Clerk (copy attached). 

For Information 
(Pages 17 - 18) 

 
4. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 
 
 a) Community Engagement Update  (Pages 19 - 28) 
  Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 

 
 b) Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update  (Pages 29 - 36) 
  Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 

 
 c) Any other Special Interest Area Updates   

 
 

5. BEGGING IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 



3 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 

 9a 3 
 9b 4 
 9c 3 
 9d 7   
 10 7 
 11 3 

12 3 
13 4 
16 2 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
9. a) NON-PUBLIC MINUTES   
  To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 

(copy attached). 
For Decision 

(Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 b) PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MINUTES   

  To receive the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Performance and 
Resource Management Sub-Committee held on 5 September 2012 (copy 
attached). 

For Information 
(Pages 45 - 46) 

 
 c) ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD MINUTES   
  To receive the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board 

held on 14 September 2012 (copy attached). 
For Information 
(Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 d) LEADERSHIP TEAM MEETING NOTES   
  To receive the notes of the meeting held on 3 September 2012 (copy attached). 

For Information 
(Pages 49 - 50) 

 
10. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 
 For Information 

 



4 
 

11. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: GATEWAY 3 - OUTLINE OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL 

 Joint report of the Commissioner and the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 68) 

 
12. NHS COMMISSIONING OF POLICE RELATED HEALTHCARE 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
13. CITY FIRST UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 80) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE 
 To agree the confidential minute of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 (copy 

attached). 
For Decision 

 (Pages 81 - 82) 
 



POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the POLICE COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Mark Boleat 
Bob Duffield 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Brian Harris 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 
Officers   
Gregory Moore  
Ignacio Falcon 
Nagina Kayani 
Steve Telling 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 

Town Clerk’s Department  
Town Clerk’s Department  
Equalities, Diversity and Human Rights Manager 
Chamberlain’s Department 
 

City of London Police   
Adrian Leppard 
Ian Dyson  
Eric Nisbett  
Hayley Williams 

- 
- 
- 
- 

Commissioner 
Assistant Commissioner 
Director of Corporate Services  
Secretariat Manager, CoLP 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Keith Knowles and Deputy 
Richard Regan. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to welcome Ian Dyson in his new role as 
Assistant Commissioner and also to formally thank the outgoing Assistant 
Commissioner, Frank Armstrong, for all his hard work and dedication over the 
past twelve years. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 1



3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 July 2012 were 
approved and agreed as a correct record. 
  
MATTERS ARISING  
(1) National Police Air Service (p4) – it was noted that the Section 22a 
agreement had now been signed. 
(2) Charity Collections (p6) – The Chairman advised that the he had agreed 
for the Committee’s resolution to the Policy & Resources Committee to be 
deferred, as the regulatory body for street charity collections had recently 
released some new guidance which would need to be taken in to account. 
Accordingly, the resolution would now be considered along with an 
accompanying report in November. 
 

3b. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND COMPLAINTS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 July 2012 were 
received. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON POLICE SMARTPHONE APPLICATION  
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Commissioner 
providing information on the new City of London Police Application (App), which 
had been the subject of some concerns at the previous meeting, specifically 
with regard to the legal issues surrounding the App. 
 
The Commissioner provided a short summary of the App’s functions and the 
ways in which it worked, stressing the importance to modern Forces of utilising 
social media effectively. Whilst the features of the App were not anticipated to 
be of major operational use, the element which helped to give an indication to 
the Force of crowd density and movement could prove useful in crowd control 
situations, and the ability to use the App to communicate information and 
updates to people would assist in enhancing the Force’s community 
engagement. With regard to queries as to the funding of the App, the 
Commissioner confirmed that its development had been met entirely through a 
European Commission grant and the Force had not had to contribute any costs 
themselves. It was clarified that the development of a similar App for Android 
devices had not been budgeted although it would be considered should it prove 
a success. 
 
Reassurances were also given as to the legal basis for the mechanism by 
which the App collected data, with the Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
having been satisfied that clear permission requests and safeguards were in 
place and the App having also satisfied stringent European Commission 
standards and safeguarding checks by the London School of Economics. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

5a. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  

Page 2



The Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing an update on 
recent community engagement activities, community priorities and forthcoming 
events. 

The Lead Member for Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) 
commented positively on the reference to recent dialogue between the Force 
and the Independent Advisory Group, highlighting the strong links between 
community engagement and EDHR issues. 

A Member asked if the Force could provide any information as to feedback 
received around the fraud prevention advice given on hard to reach, vulnerable 
and elderly groups, and the Assistant Commissioner undertook to come back to 
the Member in due course. 

In response to a Member’s query regarding distribution of emails with 
information about serious incidents in the City, the Assistant Commissioner 
advised that it had been noted that different departments operated slightly 
different distribution lists when disseminating information, resulting in some 
individuals not receiving all relevant messages. However, he reassured 
Members that the Force was currently in the process of centralising all contact 
lists in to a single database so as to resolve this issue. 

The Chairman commented that he had received a number of complaints 
regarding the prevalence of aggressive begging in the City and asked for a 
report to be prepared for a future meeting outlining what policies and targets 
were currently in place and what was being done to combat the issue, 
particularly in conjunction with the City Corporation and Broadway charity. The 
Assistant Commissioner gave assurances that the Force had been working 
hard in this area in the past few months and undertook to submit a report as 
requested. 

RECEIVED. 
 

5b. STANDARD ITEM ON EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
The Lead Member took the opportunity to thank Beryl Cooper, the former 
Project Officer in the EDHR unit, for all her hard work over the years, and 
wished her well in her new role. The Member also expressed her gratitude to 
the outgoing Assistant Commissioner Frank Armstrong for his contribution in 
the past year since taking over the EDHR portfolio. 
 
The EDHR Manager commented that good progress was currently being made, 
with the imminent introduction of equality impact assessments a key step. The 
Chairman commented that, given the importance of the area, it might be useful 
to have report to a forthcoming meeting updating the Committee on progress 
made to date and setting out key developments, which the Commissioner 
undertook to provide. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 
 

Page 3



6. ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD: APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER  
The appointment of Alderman Neil Redcliffe as the co-opted Member to the 
Economic Crime Board was confirmed. 
 

7. MOPAC CHALLENGE APPOINTMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning an invitation 
from the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime for a representative of the City of 
London Police Committee to take part in the “MOPAC Challenge”, a 
mechanism whereby the Deputy Mayor scrutinises the work of the Metropolitan 
Police Commissioner. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee agreed to seek further information on 
what this would entail before considering the matter. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. HMIC INTEGRITY RE-INSPECTION  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
outlining the feedback received as part of HMIC’s integrity re-inspection and 
setting out the various mechanisms and systems the Force proposed to 
introduce in response to the recommendations made. 
 
A Member expressed concern at the proposal to record all declined offers of 
hospitality, commenting that he personally received a large number of 
invitations which were declined and would require a disproportionate amount of 
ti
[...]
dio coverage in the Liverpool Street 
Station area. Assurances were given that good progress was being made in 
resolving these issues. 
 
A Member expressed concern that this information had not been provided in 
the executive summary of the report, stressing that a separate verbal 
introduction to every report was neither desirable nor should it be necessary. 
He further noted that reference was made to some sixteen actions for the Force 
to undertake which were at no point set out or explained, which was clearly not 
conducive to allowing efficient scrutiny to take place. It was also noted that 
there was no context or comparative numbers from other Forces or similar 
sized organisations provided to allow the Committee to judge whether or not 
performance was good or bad. 

Page 6



 
The Chairman asked the Force to take on board Members’ comments and bear 
them in mind when producing future reports. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: - That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
Item No      Exempt Paragraphs 
19a  3 
19b  1, 2 & 5 
20  7 
21  4 
22  7 
25  1  
 
 

19a. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2012 were approved. 
 

19b. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND COMPLAINTS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2012 were received. 
 

20. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner was heard concerning on-going and successful operations 
undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

21. CITY FIRST CHANGE PROGRAMME- FORCE RE-STRUCTURE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing an update on 
progress made to date with the City First Change Programme. 
 

22. RISK REGISTER: NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The non-public appendix to Item No.14 was noted. 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 7



24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

25. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2012 were approved. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

2 
 

POLICE PERFORMANCE AND  
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
5 September 2012 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the POLICE PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 5 

September 2012 at 12.30 pm. 
 
Present 
 
Members   
Deputy Doug Barrow (Chairman) 
Bob Duffield 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
 

  
 

Officers    
Neil Davies  
 
Ignacio Falcon 
Steve Telling 
Paul Nagle 
Jeremy Mullins 
 

 
 
 

Head of Corporate Performance and 
Development 
Policy Officer 
Chief Accountant 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Audit Manager 
 

City of London Police   
Ian Dyson 
Eric Nisbett 

 Commander 
Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams  Secretariat Manager 
   
   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Don Randall. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
There were none. 

 
3. MINUTES 
 The public minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2012 were agreed.  

 
4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT – FINANCIAL YEAR 2012/13 
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an 

update on internal audit activity for the City of London Police. The paper was 
i
[...]
d been smaller than anticipated. The discussion moved to the subject of 
general mobilisation for unforeseen public order demands and the difficulty of 
extrapolating figures since Operation Benbow arrangements (for joined 
operations alongside the Metropolitan and the British Transport Police) were 
deployed in case of major public order challenges.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER - UPDATE 

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Commissioner updating 
Members on the Force’s revision  of the Risk Register following comments from 
the Police Committee. At a previous meeting, Members had expressed concern 
at the likelihood ratings of risks SR04 and SR05 – relating to Economic Crime 
and Staff Morale, respectively – being classified as “High”. The report indicated 
that the likelihood of SR04 had been revised to ‘Medium’ and its wording had 
changed to “Failing to deliver as Lead Force for Economic Crime”.  
 

Page 10



 

4 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee felt that the revised wording did not capture the 
nature of the risk, which in fact related to the entire ‘performance’ of the Force 
in relation to its national responsibilities. Thus, it was suggested that the Police 
Committee should consider replacing the words ‘Failing to deliver’ for the word 
‘performance’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Police Committee be asked to consider replacing the 
words ‘Failing to deliver’ for the word ‘performance’, in the description of the 
Risk SR04. 
 

8. HMIC POLICING IN AUSTERITY – ONE YEAR ON 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Commissioner summarising the 
main points of two reports by HM Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) on 
police forces’ approaches to dealing with the budget challenges arising from the 
CSR announcements. The City Police did not fall into any of the key risks areas 
identified in the report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9 QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were none. 

 
10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

There were none. 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
 Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
 12        4 
 13        7 

14 – 15    -   
 
  

ITEMS CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 
 

 
12. BUDGETED WORKFORCE PLAN 

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner.  
 
13.  CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER – NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner.  
 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 

Page 11



 

5 
 

There were none. 
 
15.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were none. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.30pm 
 
 
 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Iggi Falcon 
tel. no. 020 7332 1405 
e-mail: ignacio.falcon@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



 
 

ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD held at Guildhall, 
EC2, on FRIDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2012, at 3.55pm. 
 
Present 
 
Members   
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Mark Boleat  
Alderman Ian Luder  
Helen Marshall 
 

  
 

Officers   
Gregory Moore  
 

- 
 

Town Clerk’s Department  
 

City of London Police   
Ian Dyson 
Olly Shaw 
Hayley Williams 
 

- 
- 
- 
 

Assistant Commissioner 
T/Chief Supt, Economic Crime Directorate 
Corporate Support, CoLP 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL A
[...]
 There were no questions. 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 14



 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED--That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
  Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 

  8 - 9 3  
   
 
   

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

  
 

8. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE - NATIONAL OPERATIONAL DELIVERY 
 The Members received a report of the Commissioner providing an update on 

the current position of the Economic Crime national operational delivery project. 
 
 RECEIVED. 
 
9. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY: PROGRESS REPORT 
 The Board received a report of the Commissioner updating Members on the 

current position in respect of the proposed Fraud Training Academy. 
 
 RECEIVED. 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 
 

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 

  
 
The meeting closed at 16.45pm. 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
Tel. no. 020 7332 3113 
e-mail: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 
 

Meeting 
date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

11/07/2012 
Item 3, 
matters 
arising 

Cyclists in the City - Report Assistant 
Commissioner 

Pending 
Report planned 
December 2012 

11/07/2012 
Item 23 

To present an ECIS funding 
model to a future meeting 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

Pending 

14/09/2012 
Item 5a 

Aggressive Begging in the City - 
Report 

Assi
[...]
mitment to improve policies and working practices across all areas 

Page 35



of the Force with clear areas of good practice emerging, specifically in relation 

to Stonewall and stop and search.   

 

3.3. Progress on the Lokahi Action Plan is currently working towards 

completion of the majority of areas by the end of 2012. The outstanding issues 

will be formally transferred into the relevant sections of the force QoS/EDHR 

plan in January 2013.  The QoS/EDHR board will continue to monitor 

compliance.  

  

3.4. In conclusion the Force is able to demonstrate a pro-active approach in 

identifying and working with minority groups within our community, through 

our work with Stonewall, AMP and Age Uk.   The Force’s review of EDHR 

training will also ensure that staff remain well informed and aware of EDHR 

issues.  The most significant change has been at senior officer level, reinforcing 

the requirement for all staff to take personal responsibility for considering 

EDHR issues as ‘business as usual’.  This has been reinforced during the City 

First Change Programme by the requirement to continually consider the impact 

of any change, on staff and on service delivery.  
 

 

Background Papers: 

QoS/EDHR Strategy 

QoS/EDHR Action Plan 

Lokahi Action Plan 

 

Appendices 

 

 

Contact: 

Lorraine Cussen 
Superintendent 
Head of Strategic Development 
0207 601 2201 
lorraine.cussen@cityoflondon.police.uk  

Page 36



Committee: 

Police 

 

Date: 

2
nd
 November 2012 

Subject: 

Update on the Force response to begging in the City 

of London 

 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  
POL 71/12 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

At your September Committee, the Commissioner undertook to bring a 

specific report to a future Committee on the Force’s response to 

begging. 

 

The statistics provided within the main report represent data collated 

between 1
st
 January 2012 and 10

th
 October 2012 inclusive. In the 

reporting period 73 arrests have been made under the Vagrancy Act 

1824 for the offence of Begging, 83Anti-Social behaviour (ASB) 

reports regarding begging have been created.  

 

There are a number of proactive Policing operations and initiatives 

which deal with begging; Operation Baskin focuses on identifying 

persons begging and arresting them under the Vagrancy Act, Operation 

Poncho is a joint operation between Police, CoL Housing Needs 

Department and Outreach services. Wards Policing run awareness 

campaign for the Public around known begging hotspots giving leaflets 

to members of the public to raise awareness of cause and effect.  

 

The response to dealing with begging is discussed at Strategic level 

meetings including the Metropolitan Police Strategic Rough Sleepers 

(Op Reach) meeting; the City of London Corporation Rough Sleepers 

Strategy meeting and the Licensing Tactical Group. 

  

This report evidences a number of positive approaches to dealing with 

begging, working with partner agencies to tackle the underlying 

problems including drug and alcohol dependency, homelessness and 

Mental Ill Health which can contribute to persons feeling the need to 

beg.  

 

Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that this report be received and its contents noted. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



Main Report 

Background 
 

1. At your September Committee, the Commissioner undertook to bring 

a specific report to a future Committee regarding begging in the City 

of London and the Force’s response to this issue. Begging has 

continuously been raised as a community priority at the Community 

Partnership meetings. 

 

Current Position 

 

2. The City of London appears to be an attractive area for begging with 

activity focused around transport hubs, tourist attractions and more 

recently licensed premises during evening hours. Activity is seasonal 

with higher numbers of reports during the summer months.  

  

3. All reports of Begging are treated as 
[...]
5

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes
	3b Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee Minutes
	3c Economic Crime Board Minutes
	3d Outstanding References
	4a Community Engagement Update
	POL_68-12_Community_Engagement_Appendix_A

	4b Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update
	5 Begging in the City of London
	9a Non-Public Minutes
	9b Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee minutes
	9c Economic Crime Board Minutes
	9d Leadership Team Meeting Notes
	11 Police Accommodation Strategy: Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal
	Accommodation - Options Appraisal Matrix

	12 NHS Commissioning of police related healthcare
	13 City First Update
	16 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 2 November 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the POLICE COMMITTEE held at GUILDHALL, EC2 
on FRIDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2012 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Mark Boleat 
Bob Duffield 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Brian Harris 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
Officers   
John Barradell 
Alex Orme 
Ignacio Falcon 
Gregory Moore  
Chris Bilsland 
Steve Telling 
Peter Young 
Will Wright 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Town Clerk & Chief Executive 
Town Clerk’s Department  
Town Clerk’s Department  
Town Clerk’s Department  
Chamberlain 
Chamberlain’s Department 
City Surveyor’s Department 
City Surveyor’s Department 

 
City of London Police 

  

Adrian Leppard 
Ian Dyson  
Eric Nisbett  
Steve Head 
Hayley Williams 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Commissioner 
Assistant Commissioner 
Director of Corporate Services  
Temporary Commander, Economic Crime 
Secretariat Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were none. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were none. 



3a. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 
were approved and agreed as a correct record. 
  
MATTERS ARISING  
(1) MOPAC Challenge Appointment (p4) – The Town Clerk advised that 
further information had been sought but was yet to be received. The Deputy 
Chairman added that he had recently been appointed Chairman of MOPAC and 
the Metropolitan Police Service’s Audit Panel and offered to pursue a response 
on behalf of the Committee. 
(2) Strategic Policing Requirement (p4) – The Chairman noted that regard to 
this requirement would be included in the forthcoming policing plan, and 
thanked Members for their attendance and input at the recent policing plan 
workshop meeting. 
 

3b. PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 5 September 2012 
were received. 
 
The Town Clerk drew Members’ attention to two amendments to the minutes to 
reflect that Kenneth Ludlam had been in attendance and that Ian Dyson had 
been appointed Assistant Commissioner by the date of the meeting. 
 

3c. ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 
were received. 
 

3d. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk highlighting those 
outstanding actions identified in the minutes from previous meetings. 
 

4a. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing an update on 
recent community engagement activities, community priorities and forthcoming 
events. 

 
In response to a Member’s query about the role of Behaviour Detection 
Officers, the Assistant Commissioner explained that these officers acted as part 
of operations to spot suspicious behaviour or evasive action from individuals in 
the face of a visible policing presence. This tactic had worked well in operations 
on the London Underground system and accordingly had been extended and 
developed to play a role in counter-terrorism tactics. 

 
RECEIVED. 

 
4b. EQUALITY DIVERSITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS (EDHR) UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner updating Members on 
the current position in respect of EDHR and the implementation of the 
recommendations made by the Lokahi report.  



 
The Assistant Commissioner thanked the Lead Member for EDHR for her 
invaluable contribution to date and expressed his satisfaction at the progress 
which was beginning to be made. He advised that some of the Lokahi 
recommendations had already been implemented and that he was confident all 
would be implemented by the end of the current financial year. 

 
 RECEIVED. 

 
5. BEGGING IN THE CITY OF LONDON  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner concerning begging in 
the City of London and setting out the Force’s response to the issue. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for the detailed report and advised 
that he had asked for it to be circulated to the Safer City Partnership, where it 
was hoped further progress could be made in tackling this issue. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner gave assurances that the Force recognised the 
Committee’s concerns around begging and that it would feature in next year’s 
Policing Plan. He also outlined the steps which had been taken in combatting 
the issue so far, which achieved a balance of light-touch and robust 
approaches.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Standards Regime: Action Taken Under Urgency Procedures 
The Town Clerk informed the Committee of action taken in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 41(a) to agree the adoption of a new Code of Conduct for 
Members for recommendation to the Court of Common Council. 
 
Public Order Training 
The Town Clerk advised that a visit to the Metropolitan Police Specialist 
Training Centre at Gravesend had been arranged for 25th January 2013, for 
Members to witness the public order training undertaken by police officers. 
Further information would be circulated via e-mail to the Committee in due 
course, with any interested Member asked to let the Town Clerk know so that 
arrangements could be made. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: - That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
Item No     Exempt Paragraphs 
9a  3 



9b  4 
9c  3 
9d  7 
10  7 
11  3 
12  3 
13  4 
16  2 
 
 

9a. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 were 
approved. 

 
9b. PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2012 were 
received. 

 
9c. ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 were 
received. 

 
9d. LEADERSHIP TEAM MEETING NOTES  

The notes of the meeting held on 3 September 2012 were received. 
 

10. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner was heard concerning on-going and successful operations 
undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

11. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: GATEWAY 3 - OUTLINE 
OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the City 
Surveyor concerning proposals for future accommodation for the Force. 

 
12. NHS COMMISSIONING OF POLICE RELATED HEALTHCARE  

The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner concerning the 
proposed transfer of commissioning responsibility for Police related healthcare 
from the Home Office to the National Health Service. 
 

13. CITY FIRST UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing an update on 
progress made to date with the City First Change Programme. 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 

 
 



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were none. 

 
16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE  

The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 were 
approved. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


